

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/4/2018 8:52 AM

No. 34670-6-III
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Josephine Johnson,

Appellant.

Grant County Superior Court Cause No. 14-1-00826-3

The Honorable Judge John M. Antosz

Appellant's Reply Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The judge should have instructed on self-defense..... 1

A. Ms. Johnson feared for her life when Bitterman came at her..... 1

B. The error denied Ms. Johnson her right to claim self-defense. 5

II. The judge should have admitted expert testimony from Dr. Gerlock and Dr. O’Donnell. 9

A. Testimony on battering relationships was relevant and admissible. 9

B. Testimony explaining Ms. Johnson’s dementia was relevant and admissible. 11

C. Testimony on diminished capacity was relevant and admissible. 13

III. The special verdicts were coerced and based on incomplete instructions..... 15

A. The judge’s comments suggested a need for agreement. 15

B. The instructions did not require unanimity on the special verdicts. 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)	18
--	----

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>State v. Allery</i> , 101 Wn.2d 591, 682 P.2d 312 (1984)	11
<i>State v. Boogaard</i> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978)	15, 16
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 87 Wn. App. 925, 943 P.2d 676 (1997)	1, 2, 6
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	2, 4, 5
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016)	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 171 Wn.2d 185, 250 P.3d 97 (2011)	15, 16
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn. App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015), <i>review denied</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1036, 379 P.3d 953 (2016)	18
<i>State v. Janes</i> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)	11
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)	11, 13, 15
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	18
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983)	1, 2
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997), <i>as amended on reconsideration in part</i> (Feb. 7, 1997) (Miller II)	18
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 102 Wn. App. 21, 997 P.2d 373 (2000), <i>as amended on reconsideration</i> (Apr. 17, 2000)	14

<i>State v. Mollet</i> , 181 Wn. App. 701, 326 P.3d 851 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 339 P.3d 635 (Wash. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Painter</i> , 27 Wn. App. 708, 620 P.2d 1001 (1980)	7
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003)	3
<i>State v. Richmond</i> , --- Wn.App. ---, 415 P.3d 1208 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	4
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997).....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 40 Wn. App. 658, 700 P.2d 1168 (1985).....	4
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 99 Wn.2d 166, 660 P.2d 1117 (1983)	16
<i>State v. Werner</i> , 170 Wn.2d 333, 241 P.3d 410 (2010)	2, 8

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 9A.36.011.....	14
--------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 16.04 (4th Ed)	4
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 160.00.....	17
11A Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 300.07.....	17
